

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,
PETITIONER,

- versus -

JOSE PADILLA, BY DONNA R. NEWMAN,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF JOSE PADILLA,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS and THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS as *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

Lisa B. Kemler	DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.
ZWERLING & KEMLER, PC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
108 North Alfred Street	BRENNA & BRENNA, PLLC
Alexandria, Virginia 22314	31 East Main Street, Suite 2000
<i>Of Counsel</i>	Rochester, New York 14614
	(585) 454-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CASES..... iii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONSv

STATUTES.....v

TEXTS and OTHER AUTHORITIES vii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT.....3

**I. THERE IS NO LEGAL AUTHORITY
FOR THE COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF TO
IMPRISON A CIVILIAN, CITIZEN IN A
MILITARY PRISON, ABSENT
MARTIAL LAW**.....3

A. Overview.3

**B. “Military” Law Does Not Apply to
 Mr. Padilla.**.....6

**C. There is No Historical Precedent for the
 Commander in Chief’s Action Herein.**7

**D. The Historical, Subservient Role of the
 Military.**9

II. CONGRESS HAS CONSISTENTLY AND REPEATEDLY EXPRESSED ITS WILL THAT *CIVILIAN*-CITIZENS WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO MILITARY AUTHORITY OR JURISDICTION.....21

A. “Prohibiting” Legislation.22

B. Statutory Exemptions to the *Posse Comitatus* Act.....23

C. Other Relevant Statutory Provisions.24

D. The *Irrelevance* of 10 U.S.C. § 956(5).27

CONCLUSIONS29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	5, 26
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	15
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	18
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	7, 16, 20
<i>Ex Parte Benedict</i> , 3 Fed.Cas. (# 1,292)(ND, NY, 1862)	25
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	10
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	16
<i>Ex Parte Field</i> , 9 Fed.Cas. 1 (#4,761)(D.Vt., 1862).....	25
<i>Ex Parte Merryman</i> , 17 Fed. Cas. 144, at 147 (C.C. D. Maryland, 1861).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	12-13, 20
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	13-15
<i>Ex Parte Weitz</i> , 256 Fed. 58 (D. Mass. 1919)	25
<i>Haupt v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 631 (1947)	15
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	16
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 627 F.Supp 1445 (W.D. Wash.	

1986)16

In re McDonald, 16 Fed.Cas. (# 8,751)(ED, Mo., 1861)25

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289(2001)16

Jones v. Seward, 40 Barb. 563 (NY Sup. Ct., 1863)25

Kinsella v. Singleton, 361 U.S. 234 (1960)21, 24

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....16

Korematsu v. United States, 584 F.Supp 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)16

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. 170 (1804)7, 21, 25

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....5, 7

Mitchell v. Harmony, 54 U.S. 115, 134 (1852)17, 25

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 20-21

Seery v. United States, 127 F.Supp. 601 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....25

Smith v. Shaw, 12 Johns (22 NY Common L. Rptr.) 257 (NY, 1815)25

Solorio v. United States, 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....20, 25

Sterling v. Constantin, 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....7

The Prize Cases, 67 U.S. 635 (1863)11, 12, 16

United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1950) ...19

United States v. Brown, 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....7

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....7

United States v. Russell, 80 U.S. 623 (1972).....17, 25

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....29

United States v. Yasui, 48 F.Supp. 40 (D. Ore. 1942), *aff'd*
320 U.S. 115 (1943).....25

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579
(1952)17,18, 21

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Article I, § 8 3-4, 15, 20

Article I, § 8, cl. 1522

Article I, § 911

Article I, § 9, cl. 37

Article II, § 2.....4

Fifth Amendment4, 17

Fourth Amendment17

Third Amendment4

STATUTES:

1 Stat. 271	9
1 Stat. 424	9
10 U.S.C. § 332.....	24
10 U.S.C. § 375.....	3, 23
10 U.S.C. § 382.....	24
10 U.S.C. § 502.....	29
10 U.S.C. § 801-936, <i>Uniform Code of Military Justice</i>	5, 19, 20, 27
10 U.S.C. § 802.....	6
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)	24-26
10 U.S.C. § 809.....	25
10 U.S.C. § 951(a)	27
10 U.S.C. § 956(5)	27-28
10 U.S.C. §§ 331-35, <i>Insurrection Act</i>	28
12 Stat. 326 (1861).....	6
12 Stat. 755 (1863).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 351.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1116(d).....	24

18 U.S.C. § 1385, <i>Posse Comitatus Act</i>	3, 5, 21-23, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1751(i).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3141 <i>et seq.</i> , <i>Bail Reform Act</i>	29
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)	3, 23
18 U.S.C. § 831.....	24
32 U.S.C. § 112.....	24
50 U.S.C. § 1541 <i>et seq.</i> , <i>The War Powers Resolution</i>	7
56 Stat. 173 (1942).....	15
<i>Authorization for the Use of Military Force</i> , P.L. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	5, 7
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).	16

TEXTS and OTHER AUTHORITIES:

DeHart, William C., Captain, U.S. Army (Acting Judge Advocate of the Army), <i>Observations on Military Law</i> (NY: Wiley & Halsted, 1859 ed, [reprinted in 18 <i>Classics in Legal History</i> , Wm. S. Hein & Co, Buffalo, NY, 1973]).....	10-11
<i>Department of Defense Dictionary of Military and Associated Terms</i> , Joint Publication 1-02.....	21- 22
DoD Directive 1325.4, <i>Confinement of Military Prisoners and Administration of Military Correctional Facilities</i>	

(August 17, 2001).....	28
DoD Directive 2310.1, <i>DoD Program for Enemy Prisoner of War (EPOW) and Other Detainees</i> (August 18, 1994)	28
DoD Directive 5525.5, <i>DoD Cooperation With Civilian Law Enforcement Officials</i> (January 15, 1986, as amended)	22
Farber, D., <i>Lincoln’s Constitution</i> (Chicago: Univ. Chicago Press, 2003).....	12
<i>Federalist, Number. 48</i>	8
<i>Federalist, Number 69</i>	8
Fisher, Louis, <i>Nazi Saboteurs On Trial</i> (Lawrence, KS: Univ. Press of Kansas, 2003).....	14
Frederick B. Wiener, <i>A Practical Manual of Martial Law</i> , (Harrisburg, PA: The Military Service Pub. Co., 1940).....	10
House of Representatives, Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Crime, <i>Hearing on H.R. 3519</i> (amending <i>Posse Comitatus</i>)(June 13, 1981)	23
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i>	15
Irons, P, <i>Justice at War</i> (NY: Oxford Univ. Press, 1983)	16
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial (2002 Edition)</i>	6
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, 2002 Ed., Rule 916(c), Rules for Courts-Martial</i>	20
McMaster, H.R., Major, U.S. Army, <i>Dereliction of Duty: Lyndon Johnson, Robert McNamara, The Joint Chiefs of Staff, and the Lies that Led to Vietnam</i> (HarperCollins, 1997)	

..... 16-17

Randall, J., *Constitutional Problems Under Lincoln*, rev. ed. (Urbana, IL: Univ. Illinois Press, 1951)12

Sirica, John, *To Set the Record Straight*, (NY: W.W. Norton & Co., 1979)16

Tillotson, Lee S., Colonel, JAG Department, U.S. Army (ret.), *The Articles of War Annotated*, (Harrisburg, PA: The Military Service Pub. Co., 1942)13

Winthrop, Colonel William, U.S. Army, *Military Law and Precedents*, 2nd ed. (Washington, DC: Gov't Printing Office, 1920) [Legal Classics Library reprint]..... 12-14
